
 

 

 

Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community Board 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 1 February 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Via MS Teams  
Click here to join the meeting  

 

BC Councillors: 

J Waters (Chairman), S Barrett, M Bracken, T Broom, A Cranmer, M Dormer, M Flys, 
R Gaffney, E Gemmell, D Johncock, J Ng, C Oliver, N Thomas, J Towns, D Watson, 
A Wheelhouse, A Wood and K Wood 

Town/Parish Councils and other organisations: 

Beaconsfield Town Council; Chepping Wycombe Parish Council; Hazlemere Parish Council; 
Penn Parish Council. 

Webcasting notice (if the meeting is taking place online) 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed.  

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Councillors 

By taking part, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  

Members of the Public 

If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured during the meeting, they 
can switch off their camera. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
monitoring officer at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_NWEzNjA5ZTEtZjQ1MS00YWFjLThiMWMtNGQyMTQzM2E4Yzhm%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25227fb976b9-9e28-48e1-8086-1ddabecf82a0%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522f2d53cb6-eb2f-41c3-8917-1e781ef28e24%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7CClare.Gray%40buckinghamshire.gov.uk%7Cf80d26654f5841a82cd008d9dc338830%7C7fb976b99e2848e180861ddabecf82a0%7C0%7C0%7C637782936162929151%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=ewWn0vXvtP7f4ZkLlT4wHs4fBsZwuHkld4lsAkmD3es%3D&reserved=0
mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik on 01494 421204, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Item 
No 

Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 Chairman's Welcome   
    

2 Apologies for absence   
    

3 Declarations of interest   
    

4 Minutes of last meeting  3 - 6 
 21 October 2022 

 
  

5 Petition  7 - 8 
 Zebra crossing on Amersham Road, Beaconsfield – 

Chairman of Highways and Transport Action Group  
 

  

6 Public Health Profile - Buckinghamshire Council Public 
Health Team 

 9 - 24 

 Louise Hurst  
 

  

7 Funding report  25 - 28 
 Funding report – Co-ordinator 

 
Action plan – Chairman/Co-ordinator 
 
Action Groups – Action Group Chairmen  
Economic Recovery 
Environment 
Highways 
 

  

8 Community Matters   
 Consultations  

 
Public questions 
 

  

9 Topics for future consideration   
    

10 Date of Next Meeting   
 7.00 pm Thursday 14th April 2022 

 
  



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye 
Community Board  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community Board held on Thursday 21 
October 2021Via MS Teams commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 9.30 pm 
 
Members present 
 
J Waters, S Barrett, A Cranmer, R Gaffney, D Johncock, J Ng, C Oliver, N Thomas, D Watson, 
A Wheelhouse and K Wood 
 
Others in attendance 
 
Mr Cecil,  Mr Pike, Mr Cogger, Mr Schumull, Ms Bergh, Ms Chapman-Pemberton, Mr Ellis, Ms 
Burroughs. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
 S Garwood, D Skinner, P Harper and I Malik.   
 
 
 
1 1 MINUTE SILENCE 

 
 A one minute`s silence was held in remembrance of the recent tragic death of David Amess MP 

 
2 CHAIRMAN`S WELCOME, ETIQUETTE & INTRODUCTION 

 
 The Chairman introduced himself and welcomed everyone present to the meeting. He thanked 

people for their attendance and strongly encouraged participation and engagement withing the 
meeting    
 

3 APOLOGIES 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Bracken and Broom. Geoff Pegg, David 
Alder (Neighbourhood Watch) Jeanette Buckle (BTC) and Donna Wilkinson (Economic 
Development Team).  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 13 July 2021 be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



confirmed as a true record.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest 
 

6 PETITIONS (PENN RD SPEED LIMIT REDUCTION) & (RESIDENT PARKING PERMITS) 
 An update on the process for petitions was provided and the meeting was informed that officers 

would act to take forward both petitions within the schemes for next year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

7 THAMES VALLEY POLICE NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM 
 

 A presentation was conducted by Thames Valley Police. This covered such issues as the current 
policing landscape, the operating model for the Neighbourhood policing team along with its 
work remit.  
 
A number of questions were asked following the presentation including whether there was a 
current gap in responsibility between the work of the council and that of TVP. Inspector Ellis 
confirmed that often the resulting action was down to the interpretation of the call centre but 
that some lessons needed to be learned over previous issues that had occurred and that greater 
collaboration between relevant agencies would take place to establish how the issues could be 
more suitably addressed.  
 
Another question raised was regarding a perceived absence of a policing presence in 
Beaconsfield, and the consequent fear of crime. TVP agreed that police visibility was of great 
value in acting as a deterrent and were open to establishing types of crime that were taking 
place and the pockets in which it was occurring. It was therefore, 
 
RESOLVED: That a Board representative be appointed to collaborate with TVP and bring back a 
report in due course.    
 

8 BUCKS COUNCIL COMMUNITY SAFETY TEAM 
 

 This agenda item was withdrawn 
 

9 BUCKS & SURREY TRADING STANDARDS 
 

 A presentation was conducted on the Bucks and Surrey Trading Standards Service. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
 

10 FUNDING REPORT 
 

 A report was submitted with regards to the funding that has been allocated to date in the 
current year, and which listed some of the applications that were currently within the system. 
 
Members were informed that to date £68,058 had already been allocated with a remaining 
£306,393 yet to be allocated. The amount of applications currently under consideration totalled 
£49,618. Any funding applications submitted in the last 9-10 days were absent from the 
distributed list but were accounted for nonetheless.  

Page 4



 
The Localism Manager confirmed that 14 Highway schemes submitted for next year’s budget 
were in the process of being scoped and costed.  

 
 
 

11 ACTION GROUPS (GROUP CHAIRMEN) 
 

 Highways – Cllr Johncock 
 
The group had met on 30 September and had received a number of traffic scheme projects 
ahead of the deadline for applications. Funding for projects submitted last year had also been 
approved and would be taken forward. It was anticipated that the next meeting would be held 
on 3 November. 
 
Environment – Cllr Oliver  
 
A meeting had taken place on 6 October. The B squared was being rolled out in conjunction with 
the other Community Boards. It was also reported that the Climate Action Group in Hazelmere 
had won an award from Red Kite for its B squared activity. Cllr Oliver also gave mention to the 
Big Bucks Tidy Up Project. The Chairman thanked everyone for their ideas for the Big Bucks Tidy 
Up and confirmed that it had been agreed that the waste team would be asked to focus on 
areas where it was too dangerous for residents and volunteers to pick litter. 
 
Economic Recovery & Regeneration – Cllr K Wood 
 
It was highlighted that a number of potential schemes were underway for the benefit of all 
relevant areas and not just limited to the High Street, to help reshape and revitalise the town 
and village centres. Some focus had also been given to the development of young people within 
the jobs market by way of CV coaching. 
 
A plea was made to the Board to attend meetings and help to drive the schemes forward.  
 
RESOLVED: That the time dates and times of all action group meetings be further explored in 
order to achieve the highest turnout. 
 
Additional Group 
 
It was reported that an additional group would be created with a portfolio of youth in the area. 
Nathan Thomas would be appointed as Youth Champion in order to take this forward.   This 
piece of work was likely to include work experience programmes, tackling economic recovery 
matters, the environment. It could also potentially include engagement in sporting activities and 
recreational spaces in general.  
 
RESOLVED: That contact be made with Cllr Thomas on any potential schemes/ideas.    
 

12 PUBLIC HEALTH PROFILE (B&CW) 
 

 The public health profile pack had been submitted for information. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.    
 

Page 5



13 COMMUNITY MATTERS (CHAIRMAN) 
 It was reported that a face to face spring event for the Community Board would be planned. 

Furthermore, the Proud of Bucks awards would also be launched for the current year to 
recognise people who had made a difference to the community. The Chairman also gave 
mention to a centralised campaign around posters outside schools to be put up around speed 
limits and idling engines. This was perhaps also a matter that could be linked into Cllr Thomas`s 
area of focus.   
 
Some of the consultations relevant to the area were inserted into the meeting chat. These 
included such consultations as the A355 speed reduction between Amersham and Beaconsfield 

which was due to close within the next few days. Attention was also drawn to the Buckinghamshire 

Council Budget which was open until mid-November.. 

 

A member also mentioned the parking problems encountered by residents within Hazelmere which 

needed to be addressed as soon as possible. Hazlemere Parish Council confirmed that this road had 

been considered in a previous parking scheme but had been withdrawn to focus on other priorities. 

 

RESOLVED: That  

 

(i) the issue be discussed at the Highways action group  

 

(ii) the Localism Manager liaise with Cllr Gaffney to explore the matter further 
   
 

14 TOPICS FOR FUTURE CONSIDERATION 
 

 The Chairman requested that any topics for further consideration be submitted to himself or to 
the Board Coordinator.  
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the next meeting take place on Thursday 27 January 2022 at 7pm via MS Teams. Since 

the meeting it had become clear that this date clashed with Chepping Wycombe Parish 
Council and therefore another date would need to be found. 

 
(ii)         Clashes with other Community Board meetings be avoided where possible. 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report to Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community 
Board 

Date:   01/02/2022 

Title:   Petition Report: Zebra Crossing on Amersham Road, 
Beaconsfield 

Ward(s) affected: Beaconsfield and Gerrards Cross 

Author:   Rebecca Dengler-Jones, Growth & Development Strategy 
Manager 

Recommendations: That the Community Board consider the petition, note this 

report, and determine whether it wishes to further 

investigate the introduction of a pedestrian crossing on 

Amersham Road near the junction of Ronald Road. 

1. Summary 

1.1 Buckinghamshire Council have received an e-petition requesting a zebra crossing 

and/or traffic lights to improve the safety of crossing Amersham road near the 

junction of Ronald Road and Amersham Road and the access to the footpath leading 

to Seer Green. The petition states that ‘the existing pedestrian refuge is not secure 

enough because traffic is heavy on Amersham road and pedestrians/cyclists can get 

stuck between two lines of traffic. The crossing has not been improved to 

accommodate the increased foot traffic resulting from the upgrading of the footpath 

towards Seer Green. The crossing is particularly hazardous with children or pets’. The 

e-petition ran from 01/10/2021 until 29/10/2021 and received 71 signatures. This 

response sets out the considerations made by Buckinghamshire Council in preparing 

its recommendation. 

2. Background information 

2.1 Prior to upgrading any crossing points, the first step would be to complete an 

assessment to establish the need for an upgrade. This assessment would be based on 

demand to cross, speed and amount of vehicles (as a way of assessing the conflict 

between vehicles and pedestrians), as well as taking into account other factors.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2.2 Unfortunately, there is currently no funding available for investigating or 

implementing an improved crossing on Amersham Road at the requested location. 

2.3 The request has been noted by relevant officers who will consider the scheme for 

future funding opportunities within the area, such as developer contributions. 

2.4 Buckinghamshire Council is keen to improve cycling and walking routes across the 

county and over the coming year will be producing a Countywide Local Cycling and 

Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). This work will enable the Council to establish a 

comprehensive (high level) future walking and cycling network across the council area 

and identify future investment priorities for new and improved walking and cycling 

infrastructure. 

Engagement activities will be undertaken as part of the development of the LCWIP. 

Whilst the arrangements for this engagement are to be confirmed, it i
[...]
o go 
to funding 
panel 26/01 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	5 Petition
	6 Public Health Profile - Buckinghamshire Council Public Health Team
	7 Funding report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye 
Community Board  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Beaconsfield & Chepping Wye Community Board held on 1 February 
2022 Via MS Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 8.35 pm 
 
Members present 
 
S Barrett, M Bracken, T Broom, M Dormer, R Gaffney, E Gemmell, D Johncock, C Oliver, N Thomas, 
J Waters (Chairman) D Watson, A Wheelhouse and A Wood 
 
Others in attendance 
 
A Barron, A Cecil, K Dicker, L Hurst, M Bewley, B Marriot, P Watts, A Khan, S Chapman-Pemberton, L 
Cunningham, J Ratcliff, M Tarry, P MacDonald, T Nutt and E Dargent.     
 
 
 
 
1 Chairman's Welcome 

 
 The Chairman welcomed all those present to the board meeting and introduced Caroline Green, 

the newly appointed Co-ordinator. He highlighted that there would be an increased focus on 
Health & Wellbeing for the Board in the coming year. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs: Cranmer, Ng and Wood. 
Also: A Khan, P Watts, S Garwood and D Skinner.  
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 

 There were none 
 

4 Minutes of last meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the board held on 21 October 2021 be 
confirmed as a true record subject to the inclusion of Cllr Broom, John Ratcliffe and Alexander 
Barron on the list of those present.  
 

5 Petition 



 
 Cllr Johncock summarised what the petition was about. The petition stated that “the existing 

pedestrian refuge was not secure enough because traffic was heavy on Amersham road and 

pedestrians/cyclists could get stuck between two lines of traffic. The crossing has not been 

improved to accommodate the increased foot traffic resulting from the upgrading of the 

footpath towards Seer Green. The crossing was particularly hazardous for children or pets.”  

The e-petition had been open from 01/10/2021 until 29/10/2021 and had received 71 

signatures. 

The matter had already been raised as an issue of concern to Transport for Bucks via the 

Transport for Action Group and would be discussed further at a forthcoming meeting on 17 

February and then reported upon at the next meeting of the Board. 

 
6 Public Health Profile - Buckinghamshire Council Public Health Team 

 
 A presentation was conducted by Louise Hurst on the matter of public health in the local area. A 

summary about the health of Beaconsfield was provided and the subsequent health 

recommendations that had been made. The recommendations made were not intended to be 

prescriptive, but concentrated on some areas of focus that would be useful for the community to 

focus on. 
 

It was hoped that some of the areas of focus and recommended initiatives could be funded by the 

Board. 

 

A number of Members expressed grave concern regarding the number of children living in food 

poverty in the area, particularly as there were resources in place to assist them. Questions were posed 

as to what could be done to help to eradicate food poverty. One of the ideas put forward was an 

initiative to work with supermarkets to distribute food to the needy in the locality. 

 

A tribute was paid to Cllr Bob Kin who had sadly recently passed away, and who had done an 

enormous amount to alleviate food poverty in Chepping Wye and High Wycombe. 

 

The Board also expressed the view that greater communication between GP surgeries and the 

community improving the 2- way dialogue would help to increase understanding between the two, 

and assist with overcoming obstacles. 

 
7 Funding report 

 
 The Co-ordinator presented the funding report. Members were informed that at the start of the 

financial year there had been a carryover from last year. These had now been absorbed. The budget 

for the current year was just under £217,000 

 

Members were informed that the Board had allocated 40% of the budget towards highways and 

transport schemes making our roads safer for the community. 

23% of our budget had gone towards environmental projects, 23% towards environmental projects 

and 18% towards health and well- being. Any remaining budget would look towards financing any 

relevant pending applications. 

 

Any applications received between now until the end of March would be included within next year`s 

budget.  

 

The Co-ordinator also gave mention to the proud of Bucks Awards, stating that the panel had chosen 



the worthy winners and runners up who would be contacted shortly.   

 

 
8 Community Matters 

 
 Cllr Johncock stated that there were ongoing projects that had been costed, approved and gone 

forward for design and implementation. Bids would be considered at the meeting on 17 February. At 

the last meeting the issue of pavement and verge parking arose and what could be done to address 

the problems that this caused. A plea was made for 3-4 volunteers to assist with the designing of 

publicity material for distribution in the local area. 

 

In addition, attention was drawn to two consultations currently ongoing one of which was on the 

Local Plan. It was hoped that the consultations could get greater coverage and reach a greater 

breadth of the population encompassing different age groups.  
 
Cllr Gemmell also informed Members that the funding application for the B2 project had now 
been submitted, with a total amount of £6,500 requested.   
 

9 Topics for future consideration 
 

 No further topics were flagged for consideration that were within the remit of the Board.  
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 

 The next meeting was scheduled for 14 April at 7pm 
 


